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w The Cheesecake Factory

NOVI JSP13-14

cityofnovi.org

The Cheesecake Factory, JSP13-14

Consideration of the request of TRM Architecture for a recommendation to City Council
regarding the Preliminary Site Plan and Section 9 Facade Waiver. The subject property is
located in Section 14 at 27500 Novi Road within the Twelve Qaks Mall in the RC, Regional
Center District. The applicant is proposing to modify the existing facade and outdoor
eating area of Space E-121 in the Twelve Oaks Mall.

REQUIRED ACTION
Recommend approval/denial of the Preliminary Site Plan and Section 9 Facade Waiver.

REVIEW I RESULT DATE COMMENTS
Planning Approval 02/15/13 | ltems to address on the Stamping Set.
recommended
Facade Approval 02/14/13 |« Section 9 fagcade waiver to allow an
recommended underage of brick and an overage
of EIFS on the east facade.
s ltems fo address on the Stamping
Set.
| Landscape Approval 02/07/13 | tems to address on the Stamping Set.
i recommended
[ Fire Approval 02/11/13 | ltems to address on the Stamping Seft.
| recommended




Motion sheet

Approval — Preliminary Site Plan
In the matter of The Cheesecake Factory, JSP13-14, motion to recommend approvai of
the Prelimingry Site Plan subject to the following:
a. Section 9 waiver to allow an underage of brick and an overage of EIFS on the
east facade;
b. {additional conditions here if any)

for the following reasons...(because if is otherwise in compliance with Article 25 of the
Zoning Ordinance and all other applicable provisions of the Ordinance.)

Denial — Preliminary Site Plan

In the matter of The Cheesecake Factory, JSP13-14 motion to recommend denial of the
Preliminary Site Plan, for the following reasons...(because the plan is not in compliance
with Article 25 of the Zoning Ordinance.)
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
February 15, 2013
Planning Review
Facade Update and Seasonal Outdoor Seating
Twelve Oaks Mall Tenant Space E-121
JSP13-14

cityofnovi.org

Petitioner
TRM Architecture

Review Type
Facade Update and Seasonal Outdoor Seating

Property Characteristics

e Site Location: 27500 Novi Road, Space E-121

-« Site Zoning: RC, Regional Center

e Site Use(s): Restaurant space at Twelve Oaks Mdlll
 Plan Date: 01-29-13

The applicant is proposing to modify the existing facade and outdoor eating space at Space E-

121 in the Twelve Oaks Mall. The outdoor eating area would be modified from two levels to
ground level only and landscaping would also be added around the space. The east and south
facades are proposed to be modified.

Recommendation

Provided the approval complies with the ordinance provisions highlighted in the facade review
letter or receives a waiver of the fagade requirements from the City Council, approval of the site
plan is recommended. The applicant should notify staff whether they would like to revise the
plans and proceed with Stamping Set submittal/approval or seek a facade waiver from the City
Council after a review and recommendation from the Planning Commission.

Review Standards
This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Article 25

(General Provisions), and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Please see
the items listed below for information pertaining fo requwemenTs ltems to address on the plan
set are highlighted in bold text.

1. Outdoor Seating Notes: The following notes should be added to the plan:
e "Chdirs and tables will be made of a quality durable material.”
e« "The hours of operation of the outside dtmng area will be consistent with the hours
of operation of the indoor dining area.’

2. ‘Facade Review: The facade review notes that the eastern (front) facade is not in
compliance with the ordinance requirements because of the overage of EIFS and the
underage of brick. The applicant should either revise the plans to include at least 30%
brick on the eastern fagade and less than 25% of the ‘textured EIFS' or seek a waiver.
Facade waivers in the RC District must be approved by the City Council after the review
and recommendation of the Planning Commission.




Planning Review February 15,2013
Twelve Oaks Tenant Space E-121 Page 2 of 2
JSP13-14

Stamping Set Approval

Stamping sets are still required for this project. If the applicant chooses to revise the plans to
comply with the facade ordinance, 7 sets of signed and sealed size 24"x36" plans should be
submitted to the Community Development Department for approval These plans should also
oddress the comments in this and all other review letters.

Alternately, the applicant could choose to pursue the fagade waiver thereby délcying the
submittal of Stamping Sefts.

Special Inspection Reguirement

Stamping Set approval gives the applicant the ability fo set up their outdoor seating furniture on
March 15t according to the arangement in the approved site plan. Qutdoor seating is
permitted from March 15t until November 30th. The applicant will need to request a Special
Inspection each year to confirm that the outdoor seating area conforms to the approved plan.
Contact the Community Development Department at 248-347-0415 to request a Special
Inspection.

KM%L V/,(,/t A

Pl@,%mg Review'by dy Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, Planner
248-347-0586 or Kkapelanski@cityofnovi.org
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- . Phone: (248) 830-6523
E-Mail; dnecc
Web: driarch

2
srchiitects com : - -'-'-.Ir"-"
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D S AR IATES, ASGHITECTS, PO 50850 Applehrocke Dr., Northoille, MI 48167 U

February 14, 2013

City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, MI ~ 48375-3024

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE - Facade Review — Preliminary Site Plan
12 Oaks Tenant Space E-121, PSP13-0044
Facade Region: 1, Zoning District: RC,  Building Size: 9,400 S.F.

Dear Ms. McBeth;

The following is the Facade Review for Final Site Plan Approval of the above referenced
project based on the drawings prepared by TRM Architect Architects, dated 1/29/13. The
percentages of materials proposed for e ach fagade are as shown on the table below. The
maximum percentages allowed by the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials (AKA
Facade Chart) of Ordinance Section 2520 are shown in the right hand column. Materials
in non-compliance with the Fagade Chart, if any, are highlighted in bold.

East ‘ Ordmance Maximum

(Front) South East North | Miimnm)

Brick (existing, unaltered) 0% 69% N/A N/A 100% (30%)
EIFS Type 1 (XP-11, textured) 46% 2% N/A N/A 25%:
EIFS Type 2 (XP-12, smooth) 10% 1% N/A N/A 25%
EIFS Type 3 (XP-4, stencil) 15% 6% N/A N/A 25%
Molded Cornice & Fascia, Fiberglass o o 0
Type 4 (XP-3, "Goklen Bronze" 14% 5% N/A N/A 15%
(FFilgrzglas;I :n‘;"i::gﬁ; . 2% 1% | NA | NA 15%
Granite Tile Type 8 (STN-1, Black) 4% 1% N/A N/A 50%
Marble Tile Type 7 (STN-2, Beige) 6% 15% N/A N/A 50%
Fabric Awning Type 5 (AWN- 1, Black) 3% 0% N/A N/A 10%

This project consists of the alteration of an existing fagade. The predominant material is
identified as “portland cement plaster (stucco)”. This material is specifically not allowed
by the Facade Chart (0% allowed). However, as evidenced the by the color sample board
provided, several different textures and colors of this material are to be used each having
a distinct and separate artistic appearance. In this case the visual effect will in fact be
more consistent with EIFS than Cement Plaster. For this reason this material has been
treated as separate types of EIFS with respect to the Facade Chart.
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It is noted that minor inconsistencies were found between the elevation drawings (Sheet
A2.0) and the rendering; STN-1 is shown on the drawing vs. STN-2 on rendering. The
notations found on the rendering were believed to be correct and were used for this
review. The applicant should clarify that these assumptions were correct.

As shown above in the table above the minimum percentage of Brick is not provided on
the east facade and the proposed percentage of EIFS exceeds the maximum amount
allowed on the east facade. A Section 9 Waiver would be required for the deviations from
the Fagade Chart.

Recommendation — The proposed design exhibits an interestingly designed and carefully
coordinated array of textures and colors. It is our recommendation that the proposed
design is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Facade Ordinance and that a
Section 9 Waiver be granted for the underage of Brick and overage of EIFS.

Notes to the Applicant:

1. The Facade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. Materials and colors
~ displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials and colors to be
used. It is the applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection of each fagade material
and paint color before installation on the building. In this case a mock-up showing the
paint colors should be provided. Please use the Novi Building Department’s Online
Inspection Portal by following the link below. Please click on “Click here to Request an
Inspection” under “Contractors”, then click “Facade”. Inspections will be performed by
the end of the following business day. .

http://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlinelnspectionPortal.asp.

If you have aﬁy questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely, :
ng@chitects PC_

y;ﬁﬁ/( 7
Douglas R. Necci, AIA
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PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
February 7, 2013
Preliminary Site Plan
Tenant Space — Twelve Oaks Mall JSP#13-14

cityofrovi.org

Property Characteristics

e Site Location: 12 Mile / Novi Road
¢ Site Zoning: RC - Regional Center
¢ Plan Date: 02/01/13
Recommendation

Approval of the Final Site Plan for Tenant Space at Twelve Oaks Mall JSP#13-14 is
recommended. Please address the concerns noted below upon subsequent submittal.

Ordinance Considerations
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way — Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)
1. The project is not adjacent to any public or private roadway. It is presumed that
the entire outdoor area will be required to be fenced. Please provide details on
the proposed fencing.

Street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.)
1. As the project is not adjacent to a public or private roadway, no street trees are
required.

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.)
1. No parking renovations are planned. Existing landscape within the parking areas
will be maintained. .

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c.(3)) _
1. None of the existing parking lot perimeter tfrees will be disturbed.

Building Foundation Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.)

1. A minimum 4' wide landscape bed is required around the entire building
foundation with the exception of access areas. The Applicant has provided
landscape beds at the exterior of the outdoor eating area. This should serve as a
buffer for the users and is likely far more impactful than simply planting directly at
the building foundation. Staff believes that these beds and plantings meet the
intent of the ordinance.

2. A total of 8' x the building foundation is required as fotal landscape area. Please
provide the required calculations and report the total area provided on the
plan.




Preiiminary Landscape Plan February 7, 2013
Tenant Space — Twelve Oaks Mall Page 2 of 2

Plant List (LDM)

1. Please provide the required Plant list per the requirements of the Ordinance and

~ Landscape Design Manual. Standard cost figures per the City of Novi must be
used in calculating the total costs and should be shown on the plans.

2. Please verify that the quantity for the Vinca refers to flats of plants and include

the quantity per flat or by sized gaillon containers.
3. Please verify that the quantity for the Lavendula refers to sized gor!on containers

and verify the quantity.

Planting Details and Notations (LDM)
1. The Planting Details and Notfations generally meet the requwemen’rs of the

Ordinance and Landscape Design Manual.
2. Please revise all references to the guying materials to accepting fabric ties only.

Irigation (Sec. 2509 3.1.(6)(b))

1. An Imigation Plan must be provided upon Stamping Set submittal. Please include
a cost estimate.

General
1. Financial requirements for reviews and inspections will be calculated upon

the submittal of the complete materials cost estimate by the Applicant.

2. Please provide additional details on the proposed site amenities, such as
the signage, bench, lighting, etc.

3. Please verify that the ex&s‘rmg curb adjacent to the project will remain
unaltered.

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines.
This review is a summary and not intended to substitute for any Ordinance. For the
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509,
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in fhe applicable zoning
classification.

(B~ -

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA
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CIlY OF!

CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Bob Gatt

Mayor Pro Tem
Dave Staudt

Terry K. Margolis
Andrew Mutch

Justin Fischer

Wayne Wrobel

Laura Marie Casey

City Manager

Clay J. Pearson

Director of Public Safety
Chief of Police

David E. Molloy

Director of EMS/Fire Operations
Jeffery R. Johnson

Assistant Chief of Police
Victor C.M. Lauria

Assistant Chief of Police
Jerrod S. Hart

Novi Public Safety Administration
45125 W. Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375
248.348.7100

248.347.0590 fax

cityofnovi.org

February 11, 2013

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development

RE: Tenant Space (12 Oaks Mall, 27500 Novi Rd — space #E-121),
Preliminary Site Plan

SP#: JSP13-0014

Project Description:
New Tenant Renovation of Space #E-121 (12 Oaks mall).

Comments: '
The above plan was reviewed for a basic Preliminary Site Plan. A second
review would be needed once a tenant is named.

Existing fire sprinkler & fire alarms systems were not included in this
review packet and would need to be submitted for final approval. This
can be addressed in further reviews.

Recommendation: :
The above plan has been reviewed and is recommended for approval at

this time.

Sincerely,

Andrew Copeland — Inspector II/CFPE
City of Novi — Fire Dept.

cc; file



APPLICANT RESPONSE LETTER




principais — thomas r. moscati, aia
arc Itect — matthew p. moscati, aia
vice president —~larry .p b e ¢ Kk aia
associate —robert a. dolimanm, aia

March1, 2013

Kristen Kapelanski
Planner

City of Novi

45175 W, Ten Mile Road
Novi, M| 48375

Kristen,

As per our previous discussions, it is our infent to pursue a facade waiver with regard to The Cheesecake
Factory Restaurant, Bakery and Bar proposed for Tenant Space E-121 af Twelve Oaks Mall. We have made
plans to attend the March 13 meeting along with a representative from The Cheesecake Factory.

Attached or enclosed, please find the following:
+ The original Plan Review letters with TRM responses in blue text. Some minor revisions have been made

fo the responses from our previous version.
+ Eleven (11) copies of the exterior elevation sheet. There have been clarifications included as to the type

of sfone on the front facade.
¢ Disc with exterior elevations in PDF.
Proposed signage package.
Information on proposed exterior lighting and benches.

As it was also noted in the landscaping comments that the proposed area of planting beds falls short of that
required, we also request a waiver or variance be granted accepting the proposed planting area. There were
a few other comments relative to landscaping and railings that we have addressed in our responses; the
stamping sets will be revised to coordinate with those responses.

Thank you for aill the help you have provided, and | look forward to the meeting on March 13,

Thanks again.

Sincerely,

, Rl

Larry P. Beck, AIA
Vice President

445 delaware avenue buffalo, new york 14202-1515

716.883.3516 telephone trmarchitect.com fax 716.883.4740



Ll PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
R ; February 15, 2013
Planning Review
Facade Update and Seasonal Outdoor Seating
Twelve Oaks Mall Tenant Space E-121
JSP13-14

;‘; !“-
cityofnovi.org
Petitloner

TRM Architecturs

Review Type
Fagade Update and Seasonal Outdoor Seating

Property Characteristics

Site Location: 27500 Novi Road, Space E-121

Site Zoning: RC, Regional Center

Site Use(s): Restaurant space at Twelve Oaks Mall
Plan Date: 01-29-13

Prolect Summary

The applicant is proposing to modify the existing fagade and outdoor eating space at Space E-
121 in the Twelve Oaks Mall. The outdoor eating area would be modified from two levels to
ground level only and landscaping would also be added around the space. The east and south
facades are proposed to be modified.

. & © @

Recommendation

Provided the approval complies with the ordinance provisions highlighted in the fagade review
letter or receives a waiver of the fagade requirements from the Cilty Council, approval of the site
plan Is recommended. The applicant should nofify staff whether they would like to revise the
plans and proceed with Stamping Set submitial/approval or seek a fagade waiver from the City
Council after a review and recommendation from the Planning Commission.

It is the intent to pursue a facade waiver.

Revlew Standards

This project was reviewed for conformance with the Zoning Ordinance with respect to Arlicle 25
(General Provisions), and any other applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance. Please see
the items listed below for information pertaining to requirements. Items to address on the plan
set are highlighted in bold fext.

1. Outdoor Seating Notes: The following notes should be added to the plan:
s "Chairs and tables will be made of a quality durable material.”
¢ “The hours of operation of the oulside dining area will be consisteni with the hours
of operation of the indoor dining area."

2. Facade Review: The facgade review notes that the eastern (front) facade is nof in
compliance with the ordinance requirements because of the overage of EIFS and the
underage of brick. The applicant should either revise the plans to include at least 30%
brick on the eastern fagade and less than 25% of the 'texiured EIF$' or seek a walver.
Fagade waivers in the RC District must be approved by the City Council after the review
and recommendation of the Planning Commission. '

Item #1:The notes have been added to the plan.
Item #2: It is the intent to pursue a facade waiver.




Planning Review February 15, 2013
Twelve Oaks Tenant Space E-12] Page 2 of 2
JSP13-14

Stamping Set Approval

Stamping sets are still required for this project. If the applicant chooses to revise the plans to
comply with the facade ordinance, 7 sets of signed and sedled size 24"x36" plans should be
submitted to the Community Development Department for approval. These plans should also
address the commenits in this and all other review letters,

Alternately, the applicant could choose to pursue the fagade waiver thereby delaying the
submittal of Stamping Sets.

Special Inspection Reguirement

Stamping Set approval gives the applicant the ability to set up their outdoor seating furniture on
March 19 according to the amangement in the approved site plan. Outdoor seating is
permiited from March 1¢ until November 30, The applicant will need to request a Special
Inspection each year to confirm that the outdoor seating area conforms fo the approved plan.
Contact the Communily Development Department at 248-347-0415 fo request a Special
inspection,

Ka%fbb L/ LAAN

Pléﬁ(ﬂing Revie@y Kristen Kapelanski, AICP, Planner
248-347-0586 or Kkapelanskl@cityofnovi.org




=y s Phone: (248) 8806523

e ] Ll E-Mally dneeci®denancdilects com
~ainl B U B Dn. webidmardhilectsoom

PDRN & ASSOCIANTES, ARCHITECTS, PC 50830 Applebrooke Dr., Northville, M1 48167

February 14, 2013

City of Novi Planning Department
45175 W. 10 Mile Rd.
Novi, MI  48375- 3024

Re: FACADE ORDINANCE - Facade Review — Preliminary Site Plan
12 Oaks Tenant Space E-121, PSP13-0044
Fagade Region: 1, Zoning District: RC,  Building Size: 9,400 S.F.

Dear Ms. McBeth;

The following is the Facade Review for Final Site Plan Approval of the above referenced
project based on the drawings prepared by TRM Architect Architects, dated 1/29/13. The
percentages of materials proposed for e ach fagade are as shown on the table below, The
maximum percentages allowed by the Schedule Regulating Facade Materials (AKA
Fagade Chart) of Ordinance Section 2520 are shown in the right hand column. Materials
in non-compliance with the Fagade Chart, if any, are highlighted in bold.

East - Ordinance Maximum
mionty, | ST | Bt | Rodh (Minimum)
Brick (existing, unaltered) 0% 69% N/A N/A 100% (30%)
EIFS Type | (XP-11, textured) 46% 2% N/A N/A 25%"
EIFS Type 2 (XP-12, smooth) 10% 1% N/A N/A 25%
EIFS Type 3 (XP-4, stencil) 15% 6% N/A N/A 25%
Molded Cornice & Fascia, Fiberglass . -
? /. 159

Type 4 (XP-3, "Gokden Bronze") ke e i RA St

£ l;b(;fs'*’f; A ,)' 0 2% 1% | NA | NA 15%
Granite Tile Type 8 (STN-1, Black) 4% 1% N/A N/A 50%
Marble Tile Type 7 (STN-2, Beige) 6% 15% N/A N/A 50%
Fabric Awning Type 5 (AWN-1, Black) 3% 0% N/A N/A 10%

This project consists of the alteration of an existing fagade. The predominant material is
identified as “portland cement plaster (stucco)”. This material is specifically not allowed
by the Fagade Chart (0% allowed). However, as evidenced the by the color sample board
provided, several different textures and colors of this material are to be used each having
a distinct and separate artistic appearance. In this case the visual effect will in fact be
more consistent with EIFS than Cement Plaster. For this reason this material has been
treated as separate types of EIFS with respect to the Fagade Chart.

Page L of 2




It is noted that minor inconsistencies were found between the elevation drawings (Sheet
A2.0) and the rendering; STN-1 is shown on the drawing vs. STN-2 on rendering. The
notations found on the rendering were believed to be correct and were used for this

review. The applicant should clarify that these assumptions were correct. .
The elevations have been modified slightly and clarified as to type of stone finish.

As shown above in the table above the minimum percentage of Brick is not provided on
the east fagade and the proposed percentage of EIFS exceeds the maximum amount
allowed on the east fagade. A Section 9 Waiver would be required for the deviations from
the Fagade Chart. It is the intent to pursue a facade waiver.

Recommendation — The proposed design exhibits an interestingly designed and carefully
coordinated array of textures and colors. It is our recommendation that the proposed
design is consistent with the intent and purpose of the Fagade Ordinance and that a
Section 9 Waiver be granted for the underage of Brick and overage of EIFS.

Notes to the Applicant:

1. The Fagade Ordinance requires inspection(s) for all projects. Materials and colors
displayed on the approved sample board will be compared to materials and colors to be
used. It is the applicant’s responsibility to request the inspection of each fagade material
and paint color before installation on the building. In this case a mock-up showing the
paint colors should be provided. Please use the Novi Building Department’s Online
Inspection Portal by following the link below. Please click on “Click here to Request an
Inspection” under “Contractors”, then click “Fagade”. Inspections will be performed by

the end of the following business day. .
Contractor will be instructed to prepare a mock-up indicating finishes and colors:

hitp://www.cityofnovi.org/Services/CommDev/OnlineInspectionPortal.asp.

If you have any questions regarding this project please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely,
D}}Nx&’?-chnects PC

7
e /\/\f/g&x‘:

Douglas R. Necci, AIA
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[CITY OF

PLAN REVIEW CENTER REPORT
February 7, 2013
Preliminary Site Plan
Tenant Space — Twelve Oaks Mall JSP#13-14

cityofnovi.org

Properly Characteristics

« Sife Location: 12 Mile / Novi Road

¢ Site Zoning: RC - Regional Center
e Plan Date: 02/01/13

Recommendatlon
Approval of the Flnal Site Plan for Tenant Space at Twelve Oaks Mall JSP#13-14 s
recommended. Please address the:concerns noted below upon subsequent submittal.

Ordinance Conslderations
Adjacent to Public Rights-of-Way — Berm (Wall) & Buffer (Sec. 2509.3.b.)

1. The project is not adjacent to any public or private roadway. It is presumed that
the entire outdoor area will be required to be fenced. Please provide details on
the proposed fencing.

Railing details have been added to the drawings. Original design was landscaping only.

Street Tree Requirements (Sec. 2509.3.b.)

1. As the project is not adjacent to a public or private roadway, no street trees are

required.

Parking Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.c.)
1. No parking renovations are planned. Existing landscape within the parking areas
will be maintained.,

Parking Lot Perimeter Canopy Trees (Sec. 2509.3.c.(3))

1. None of the existing parking lot perimeter trees will be disturbed.

Bullding Foundatlon Landscape (Sec. 2509.3.d.)

1. A minimum 4' wide landscape bed is required around the entire building
foundation with the exception of access areas. The Applicant has provided
landscape beds at the exterior of the outdoor eating area. This should serve as a
buffer for the users and is likely far more impactful than simply planting directly at
the building foundation. Staff believes that these beds and plantings meet the
intent of the ordinance.

2. A total of 8' x the building foundation Is required as total landscape area. Please
provide the reqguired calculalions and report the total area provided on the
plan.

The calculations and total area have been added to the plan.
A waiver from area compliance is requested



Preliminary Landscape Plan February 7, 2013
Tenant Space — Twelve Oaks Mall Page 2 of 2

Plant List (LDM)
1. Please provide the required Plant list per the requirements of the Ordinance and

Landscape Design Manual. Standard cost figures per the City of Novi must be
used in calculating the total costs and should be shown on the plans.
2. Please verity that the quantity for the Vinca refers to flats of plants and include
the quantity per flat or by sized gallon containers.
3. Please verify that the quantity for the Lavendula refers to sized gallon containers
and verify the quantity. '
The plan has been revised to reflect these items.
Planting Detalls and Notations (LDM)
1. The Planting Details and Notations generally meet the requirements of the
Ordinance and Landscape Design Manual.
2. Please revise all references to the guying materials fo accepting fabric ties only.
The guying materials have been revised to conform.
Irrigation (Sec. 2509 3.£.(4)(b))
1. An lrrigation Plan must be provided upon Stamping Set submittal. Please include
a cost estimate.
There is currently no irrigation system in the existir_w? F]anting beds.
Generg] An irrigation system will be a deferred submittal if required.
1. Financial requirements for reviews and inspections will be calculated upon
the submittal of the complete materials cost estimate by the Applicant.
2. Please provide addifional details on the proposed site amenities, such as _
the signage, bench, lighting, etc. Please see attached data on proposed signs and benches. |
3. Please verify that the existing curb adjacent to the project will remain

unaltered., _ _
The existing curb will remain unaltered, except where disturbed by new foundation work.

Please follow guidelines of the Zoning Ordinance and Landscape Design Guidelines.
This review is a summary and not intended fo substitute for any Ordinance. For the
landscape requirements, see the Zoning Ordinance landscape section on 2509,
Landscape Design Manual and the appropriate items in the applicable zoning
classification. '

Reviewed by: David R. Beschke, RLA
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CITY COUNCIL

Mayor
Bob Gatit

Mayor Pro Tem
Dave Staudt

Terry K, Margolis
Andrew Mutch

Justin Fischer

Wayne Wrobel
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City Manager

Clay J. Pearson
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Chlef of Pollce

David E. Molloy
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Jeffery R. Johnson

Asslistant Chlef of Pollce
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Naovi Publlc Safety Administration
45125 W, Ten Mile Road

Novi, Michigan 48375
248.348.7100

248.347,0590 fax

cityefnovl.org

February 11, 2013

TO: Barbara McBeth, Deputy Director of Community Development

RE: Tenant Space (12 Oaks Mall, 27500 Novi Rd — space #E-121),
Preliminary Site Plan

SP#: JSP13-0014

Project Description:

New Tenant Renovation of Space #E-121 (12 Oaks mall).

Comments:

The above plan was reviewed for a basic Preliminary Site Plan. A second

review would be needed once a tenant is named.
The tenant is The Cheesecake Factory.

Existing fire sprinkler & fire alarms systems were not included in this
review packet and would need to be submitted for final approval. This

can be addressed in further reviews. _
Fire sprinkler and alarm system will be a deferred submittal.

Recommendation:
The above plan has been reviewed and is recommended for approval at

this time.
Sincerely,

Andrew Copeland — Inspector [l/CFPE
City of Novi — Fire Dept.

cc. file
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